State departments, the price for which is not otherwise nates of adverprovided for by law shall be paid for at the uniform rate tising for State. of seventy-five cents per square, (which is declared to be Departments equal to three hundred ems of the type in which the same is printed,) for the first insertion, and thirty seven 50-100 cents for each subsequent insertion.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved, March 5, 1863.

## CHAPTER LX.

## An Act for the Preservation of Fish.

SECTION 1. Penalty for taking or catching fish in Lakes Calhoun and Harriet-time

Prosecutions how conducted. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That if any person or persons shall spear, net, or in any way or manner, take or catch any fish in or from any or either of the outlets or inlets of Lakes Cal- Penalty for houn and Harriet, in the county of Hennepin, in said estening ash at State, or the marshes and waters below the same, and certain times above Richland Mills, in said county, between the first day of February and the fifteenth day of May, of each and every year, such person or persons shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined in the sum of two dollars for each and every fish so speared, netted, or in any manner taken or caught as aforesaid, therefrom; and such person or persons shall stand committed to the county jail of said county, until such fine be paid.

That all prosecutions under this act shall be commenced within one year from the time of the commission of any offence thereunder, and not afterwards,

Presentant how and the same shall be upon complaint, under eath, before any Justice of the Peace in said county; and all fines imposed and collected under this act, shall be paid into the treasury of said county, for the use of the common schools therein.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after March 1st, A. D. 1863.

Approved, March 6, 1863.

## CHAPTER LXI.

An Act making Appropriations of Money for the Support of the State Government for the year 1863, and for other purposes therein named.

```
Excriox 1. Appropriations for salaries of officers, and for other expenses of Gevernment for the year 1868.

1. Salary of Covernor.
2. Salary of Secretary of State.
3. Salary of Auditor of State.
4. Salary of Auditor of State.
5. Salary of Adjutant General.
6. Sulary of Adjutant General.
7. Salary of State Librarian.
8. Salary of Clork of Supreme Court.
9. Salary of Clork of Supreme Court.
9. Salary of Commissioner of State Land Office.
10. Salary of Private Secretary of Governor.
11. Sulary of Private Secretary of Governor.
12. Salary of Supreme Court Reporter.
13. Salary of Supreme Court Reporter.
14. Salary of Junitor of Capitol.
15. Clerk hire in office of Secretary of State.
16. Clerk hire in office of Secretary of State.
17. Clerk hire in office of Secretary of State.
18. Clerk hire in office of Attorney General.
19. Clerk hire in office of Adjutant General.
19. Clerk hire in office of Adjutant General.
20. For Executive contingent fund for State purposes.
21. For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses connected with the Governor's office.
22. For Executive contingent fund for prosecuting offenders.
23. For incidental expenses of Addition of State.
24. For incidental expenses of Addition of State.
25. For incidental expenses of Addition General.
26. For incidental expenses of Addition General.
27. For incidental expenses of Addition General.
28. For incidental expenses of Superintendent of Public Instruction.
29. For incidental expenses of Superintendent of Public Instruction.
31. For incidental expenses of Superintendent of Public Instruction.
31. For incidental expenses of Superintendent of Public Instruction.
```